
 

 
 

 

 

Schools Forum 
 

Thursday 17 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
This will be undertaken as an online virtual meeting. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this online virtual 
meeting. The link to attend and view the meeting will be made 
available here. 

 

Membership                    Representing 
 
SCHOOL MEMBERS 

Nursery 

Lesley Benson 

Angela Turner 

 

Primary  

Vacancy 

Michelle Ginty  

Melissa Loosemore 

Raphael Moss 

Michael Odumosu 

 

 

Head 

Governor 

 

 

Head 

Head 

Head 

Head 

Governor 

Geraldine Chadwick  Governor 

Vacancy Governor 

Narinder Nathan Governor 

Vacancy Governor 

  

Secondary  

Danny Coyle Head (Maintained) 

  

Special Education Needs  

Nick Cooper Head 

  

Pupil Referral Unit  

Ranjna Shiyani Head 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.brent.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115


ACADEMY MEMBERS  

Primary  

Vacancy Head 

Jo Jhally Governor 

  

Secondary  

Andy Prindiville Head 

Jude Enright Head 

Gerard McKenna Head 

Martin Beard Governor 

Mike Heiser (Chair) Governor 

Vacancy Governor 

  

Special Education Needs  

Jayne Jardine Head 

  

NON-SCHOOL MEMBERS  

Early Years PVI  

Paul Russell  

Wioletta Bura 

 

 

Trade Union  

 

John Roche/Jennifer Cooper  

16-19 Provider Representative  

Vacancy  

 

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer 
Email: craig.player@brent.gov.uk; Tel: 020 8937 2082 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
 
 

http://www.brent.gov.uk/committees


 

3 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 


[...]
ich exercises functions of a public nature; 

 which is directed is to charitable purposes; 

 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a 
political party of trade union). 
 

(b) The interests of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as a 
member in the municipal year;  

Or 
 

A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or 
financial position of: 
 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest.  

 



 

4 
 

 
Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Membership  
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3 Deputations (if Any)  
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th February 
2021 as a correct record. 
 

 

5 Actions arising  
 

 

 To consider any actions arising from previous meetings.  
 

 

6 Dedicated Schools Grant Financial Outturn 2021/22  
 

7 - 20 

 To receive a report setting out the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
outturn against the budget set for 2020/21 and detail on the in-year 
2020/21 £5.6 million deficit.  
 

 

7 Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block Management Plan 
Update  

 

21 - 30 

 To receive an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block 
Management Plan. 
 

 

8 High Needs Block Budget 2021/22 Update  
 

31 - 38 

 To receive a report on the High Needs Block budget for adoption in 
2021/22, the Graduated Approach Framework being implemented and the 
implication of the outcomes of the Banding review.  
 

 

9 Scheme for Financing Schools & Finance Regulations  
 

39 - 142 

 To receive a report detailing the changes to be implemented to the  



 

5 
 

Scheme for Financing Schools Financial Regulations.  
 

10 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Thursday 11 November 2021 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Held as an online virtual meeting on Thursday 25 February 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

Membership   Representing 
 
PRESENT (all in remote attendance):  
 
Governors    Mike Heiser (Chair) 
    Martin Beard 
    Geraldine Chadwick (Vice-Chair) 
    Michael Odumuso 
                                           Narinder Nathan 
                                           Michael Maurice     
 
Headteachers   Melissa Loosemore 
    Danny Coyle 
    Michelle Ginty 

Gerard McKenna 
    Jayne Jardine 
                                           Jude Enright 
                                           Andy Prindiville 
                                           Nisha Lingam  
 
Trade Union   John Roche 
 
PRU                                   Ranjna Shiyani 
 
Officers   Olufunke Adediran 
    Brian Grady 
    Rashella Rapley 
    Craig Player 
                                           Sharon Buckby 
                                           Kamaljit Kuar 
                                         
Councillors                         Stephens (Lead Member for Schools, Employment & 
                                           Skills) 
                                           Mili Patel (Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, 
                                           Early Help and Social Care) 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Jo Jhally, Raphael Moss, Tim Jones, Paul Russell 
and Lesley Benson, who was substituted by Nisha Lingam.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Schools Forum - 25 February 2021 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Deputations (if Any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
January 2021 as a correct record.  
 

5. Actions arising  
 
Action 72: DSG contribution to central services and CAFAI projects funding – An 
update would be given under item 6 – Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring Report 
2020/21 to be considered later in the agenda.   
 
Actions 73, 74 and 75: Specialist Nursery Panel – An update would be given at the 
next meeting of the Schools Forum.  
 
Action 76: Action to mitigate the HNB deficit – An update would be given under 
item 8 – Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block Deficit Management Plan to 
be considered later in the agenda. 
 

6. Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring Report 2020/21  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council, introduced the report on the 
financial forecast position 2020/21. The position was reported against the budget 
set in consultation with the Schools Forum and submitted to the Department for 
Education on the Section 251 budget return. 
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was explained that there was an error in the report which stated that 
mainstream top-up funding (inclusion) had been paid by the local authority to 
non-maintained schools half-termly. Mainstream top-up funding (inclusion) 
was in fact paid to maintained schools half-termly.  

 In response to a question regarding the forecasted overspends in  the 
Speech and Language Therapy service and the Education Psychology 
service budgets, members were assured that officers would be looking to 
address the overspend in the next financial year.  

 Estimates had been given within the report of disbursements to support 
schools. It was explained, however, that the full cost of these could not be 
determined until the end of the financial year. 

 Members expressed concern over the rate at which the High Needs Block 
deficit was growing. It was explained the growth in the number of EHCPs 
had been more than expected this year and that the effect of the pandemic 
on future demand was still unclear. Officers recognised the significant level 

Page 2



 

3 
Schools Forum - 25 February 2021 

of increase and were keen to look ahead to be on top of current spend and 
to ensure financial impacts be addressed quickly.  

 In response to a question regarding CAFAI funding, it was noted that a 
review into the CAFAI process was underway and secondary leaders would 
be contacted as part of the review.   

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

7. High Needs Block Budget 2021/22  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council, introduced the report on the 
detailed High Needs Block budget for adoption in 2021/22.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that three different budget options were presented to the High 
Needs Budget Sub-Group on 11 February. Whilst referenced in the report, 
these options would be discussed in further detail under item 9 of the 
agenda.  

 In response to a question regarding lobbying for additional SEN funding, 
members were assured that the issue of SEN funding was taken very 
seriously at both regional and national levels. Some of the lobbying was 
taking place through the Society of London Treasurers, which was currently 
looking to form a response to the High Needs Block National Funding 
Formula consultation. Other forms of lobbying were being undertaken 
through the Local Government Association and London Councils.  

 
Having noted the comments provided, it was RESOLVED to note the contents of 
the report.  
 

8. Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Deficit Management Plan  
 
Sharon Buckby, Head of Inclusion and Brent Virtual School at Brent Council, 
introduced the report on the High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Management Plan, 
including the timelines of the key strategies to mitigate the deficit. 
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 

[...]
argely due to the increase in pupil intake. 

 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the timelines of the key strategies. 

 
(2) That a breakdown of the costings for the key strategies to mitigate the High 

Needs Block Deficit be provided at the next meeting of the Forum. (Action 77: 
Olufunke Adediran and Sharon Buckby) 

 
9. Banding Review  

 
Sharon Buckby, Head of Inclusion and Brent Virtual School at Brent Council, 
introduced the report on the proposed Banding options following a Banding review 
process and the Graduated Approach Framework to be implemented.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was explained that three options had been considered in the Banding 
review. It was noted that Option 1 would retain the current Bandings but 
include an inflationary uplift of 1.4%, Option 2 would adopt an additional 
Band for SEN support criteria for mainstream schools and Option 3 would 
adopt a Banding allocation for special schools increased in line with 
benchmarked neighbours. Officers recommended endorsing Options 2 and 
3.  

 Concerns were raised over the lack of additional support for mainstream 
schools if the Forum were to endorse Option 3, despite comparatively low 
balances. It was also noted that it would increase the recurrent overspend on 
the High Needs Block. Members were assured that each option sought to 
increase support for both special and mainstream schools. It was recognised 
that more assurance could be provided to address concerns around the 
allocation of resources.  

 Concerns were also raised over the benchmarking process and the difficulty 
in comparing the Bandings of neighbouring boroughs. It was noted that a 

Page 4



 

5 
Schools Forum - 25 February 2021 

review of Bandings applied by neighbouring authorities had demonstrated 
that funding for mainstream schools were comparatively higher in Brent. 
Allocations for ARPs were mid-range and funding for special schools was 
lower in Brent than in neighbouring authorities.  

 Members requested further information regarding the Banding proposals at 
the next meeting of the Forum. Members were assured that this would not 
result in any delays to the arrangement of provision. The process for setting 
charges for out of borough placements, for example, would continue as 
normal. 

 
Having noted the comments provided, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report.  

 
(2) To note the implementation of the Brent Graduated Approach Framework.  

 
(3) That further information on value for money considerations and resource 

allocation under the Banding Review be provided at the next meeting of the 
Forum. (Action 78: Olufunke Adediran and Sharon Buckby) 
 

(4) That further information on the Brent Graduated Approach Framework be 
provided at the next meeting of the Forum. (Action 79: Olufunke Adediran 
and Sharon Buckby) 
 

(5) That further information on time limited EHCPs be provided at the next 
meeting of the Forum. (Action 80: Olufunke Adediran and Sharon 
Buckby) 
 

 
10. Dates of Future Meetings  

 
The Forum noted the provisional schedule of dates for future meeting during the 
2021/22 municipal years as follows:  
 

 Thursday 17 June 2021 at 6pm 

 Thursday 4 November 2021 at 6pm 

 Thursday 9 December 2021 at 6pm (additional date if required) 

 Thursday 20 January 2022 at 6pm 

 Thursday 24 February 2022 at 6pm 
 
It was noted that dates were subject to change and would not be confirmed until the 
Annual Full Council meeting.  
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

6 
Schools Forum - 25 February 2021 

The meeting closed at 8.00pm 
 
 
 
M HEISER 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

Schools Forum 
17th June 2021 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People 

Dedicated Schools Grant Financial Outturn 2020/21 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision: 
(only applicable for Cabinet, 
Cabinet Sub Committee and 
officer decisions) 

N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

N/A 

No. of Appendices: 

Two:  
 
Appendix A - DSG Outturn 2020/21 
Appendix B - Maintained School Balances 

Background Papers:  Prior Schools Forum papers 2020/21 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Olufunke Adediran  
Head of Finance  
Tel: 0208 937 1196 
olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk 
 
Kamaljit Kaur,  
Interim Senior Finance Analyst 
Tel: 0208 937 5417 
kamaljit.kaur@brent.gov.uk 

 

1.  Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report sets out the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn against 

the budget set for 2020/21 and provides detail on the in-year 2020/21 £5.6 

million deficit. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1. Schools Forum is asked to note this report. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk
mailto:kamaljit.kaur@brent.gov.uk


3. Summary 

 

3.1. The DSG budget had an in-year deficit of £5.6m in 2020/21 an improvement 

from the previous forecast position reported to the Schools Forum of £7.5m. 

This position was primarily due to a £6.2m deficit on the High Needs block 

mainly due to demand led pressures on top-up funding to mainstream settings, 

residential and independent settings, and post-16 providers. There is also 

£0.5m pressure against the Early Years block due to the impact of maintaining 

payments to providers based on prior year headcount data as a result of the 

Covid-19 pandemic. These pressures were offset by underspends in the 

Schools Block and the Central Services Block. 

 

3.2. The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2020 make clear 

the requirement for any DSG deficit balance to be held within the local 

authority’s overall DSG and carried forward to be recovered from future years 

funding and/or recovery plans agreed with the DfE. The cumulative de
[...]
ciency of Places

- Establishing a new special school in Brent proposed 150 places. 576 576 576 1,200 Cost avoidance based on average (INMSS) cost at £46k 
and maximum band for maintained special school is £30k

- Increased ARPs (Primary up to 70 & Secondary up to 56)
Work with current school clusters to explore with schools how needs can 
be best met locally, focusing on increasing SEND capacity in mainstream 
through Additional Resource Provisions (ARPs) AY 2021/22- 2022/23

71 204 581 581 581
Cost avoidance based on the average top up cost of our 
maintained special school of £14.5k and cost for ARP's at 
£9.4k

- Phoenix Arch - 13 increase in PAN  by 2024
To expand their Published Admission Number (PAN) over the next 3 years

144 312 456
Cost avoidance based on average cost for Phoenix is 
£21.4k and OOB cost is £45.6k

- Alternative provision (Ashley College) 
In conjunction with broadening the cohort of CYP with additional needs 
accessing Ashley College on site as a respite or transition provision.

110 110 110 110
Cost avoidance based on average cost at Southover 
partnership/Special school £37.8k and cost for Ashley 
college is £23k

- New post 16 Skills hub
Options are being considered by Brent Council with Brent CCG, FE Colleges 
and school partners to develop a new post 16 skills hub to help meet the 
demand for education places for young people 16-25 with SEND.
Governance arrangements to be developed, potential for a 
collaboration/joint venture and income generation.
Post 16 spend has increased from £3.5m (2019/20) to £4.5m in (2020/21).

TBC TBC

Financial Management

- Schools Block Transfer 1,185 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Assuming a 0.5% request will be made for the next few 
years

- Reduce the DSG funded SEN support services
Restructure - Inclusion Service to TBC 250 250 250 250

Restructure - TBC the current VR agreed was to go towards the Deficit 70 70 70 70 70
Education Psychology 200 200 200 200 200 To be funded from the GF.

- Administrative charges 39 67 67 67 67

- Commissioning Arrangements - (E.g Pears Family School Contract) 126

Total Mitigating Items 0 0 1,691 2,677 3,198 3,367 4,135

Net Position Cumulative (Deficit)/Surplus (4,917) (10,526) (14,073) (17,131) (20,309) (22,584) (22,874)

DSG Recovery Plan Summary - April 2021
HNB Forecast is based on managing the rate of EHCP growth through Cost avoidance arising from SEND Support and the Graduated Response Programme

Estimates
****"Low" model assumes a 11% increase in 2021-22 reducing to 10% in 2022-23, 9% in 2023-24 and 7% for each following year

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Schools Forum 
17 June 2021 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People 

High Needs Block Budget 2021/22 Update 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

N/A 

No. of Appendices: 

One:  
 
Appendix 1 - High Needs Block Budget Planning 
2021-22 

Background Papers:  
Schools Forum 25th February 2021 papers 
(High Needs Block Budget 2021/22, Banding 
Review) 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Olufunke Adediran 
Head of Finance – CYP 
Tel: 0208 937 1196 
Olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Buckby 
Head of Inclusion & Headteacher Virtual School 
Tel: 0208 937 1447 
Sharon.buckby@brent.gov.uk 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. This report informs the Schools Forum of the detailed High Needs Block budget 

for adoption in 2021/22. 
 

1.2. To inform the Schools Forum about the Graduated Approach Framework being 
implemented.  
 

1.3. To update the Schools Forum of the implications of the outcomes of the 
Banding review which includes retaining current bandings but include an uplift 
of 7.5% - 8.1% for Special Schools. 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.buckby@brent.gov.uk


2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. That the Schools Forum notes the contents of the report. 

 
2.2. That Forum notes the implementation of the Graduated Approach Framework 

and the update on the Banding Review. 
 
3. High Needs Block Funding 2021/22 

 
3.1. The High Needs block funding has been confirmed at £66.4m for 2021/22.This 

is £6m more than that received in 2020/21. In addition, the Schools Forum has 
approved a Schools block transfer of 0.5% totalling £1.2m. Total funding for the 
High Needs Block in 2021/22 is £67.6m. In 2021/22, the HNB funding recouped 
for Academies is £7.6m.  

 
3.2. Appendix 1 details the allocation and where the number of places within special 

provisions has increased, the place funding and top up funding budgets have 
been changed accordingly.  

 
3.3. The budget currently assumes that the top up funding rates will remain the 

same for the mainstream schools and ARP bandings but the special school top 
up funding rates will increase by 7.5% for bands 1 – 5 and by 8.1% for band 6 
to be more comparable with neighbouring London Boroughs presented to the 
February 2021 Schools Forum.  
 

3.4. The budget also includes £0.5m set aside for a SEN support pilot in mainstream 
schools. The pilot is a mechanism to support a reduction in the demand for 
EHCPs. Updates of the pilot will be presented at future School Forums. 
 

3.5. There are increases to the budgets for special schools both in and out of the 
borough, and for mainstream pupils in out of borough settings. These budget 
increases reflect the rise in demand and the spending patterns of previous 
years. In total £1.3m of the increased High Needs block has been allocated in 
response to the demand on these lines. The budget for post 16 provision has 
increased by £0.7m to a total of £3.9m based on the 2020/21 outturn pressure. 

 
4. Graduated Approach Framework 
 
4.1. Funding for SEN provision is from three elements: 

 
- Element 1 [Universal Funding] 

All schools receive funding for each pupil at th
[...]
All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

N/A 

No. of Appendices: 

Four:  
 
Appendix A - Scheme for Financing Schools 2021-
22 
Appendix B - Scheme for Financing Schools - 
summary of changes 
Appendix C - Schools Financial Regulations 2021-
22 
Appendix D - Schools Financial Regulations - 
summary of changes 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Olufunke Adediran  
Head of Finance  
Tel: 0208 937 1196 
olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk 
 
Kamaljit Kaur,  
Interim Senior Finance Analyst 
Tel: 0208 937 5417 
kamaljit.kaur@brent.gov.uk 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. This report details the changes to be implemented to the Scheme for Financing 

Schools and the Schools Financial Regulations, and will become effective from 
1st April 2021. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:olufunke.adediran@brent.gov.uk
mailto:kamaljit.kaur@brent.gov.uk


2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. The Schools Forum is requested to approve the amendments to the Scheme 

for Financing Schools 2021-22. 
 

2.2. The Schools Forum is being formally consulted on the amendments made to 
Schools Financial Regulations 2021-22 

 
3. Detail 

 
3.1. All changes applied in the revision are in line with the April 2021 Department 

for Education Scheme for Financing Local Authority Maintained Schools – 
Statutory Guidance issued to local authorities, changes to the Local Authority’s 
own regulations, the EU Public Procurement Regulations and all the relevant 
regulations. 
 

3.2. The 2021-22 Scheme for Financing Schools is attached as Appendix A, with 
the summary of changes being detailed in Appendix B. The changes will 
become immediately effective after the approval of Schools Forum. 
 

3.3. The 2021-22 Schools Financial Regulation is attached as Appendix C, with the 
summary of changes being detailed in Appendix D. The changes will become 
immediately effective after consultation with Schools Forum. 

 

5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 There are no financial implications for this report. 

 
6 Legal Implications  
 
6.1 There are no legal implications for this report. 

 
7 Equality Implications 
 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders 
 
8.1 Voting is open to all maintained school members for the proposed changes to 

the 2021-22 Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 

8.2 Open to formal comment from all maintained school members for the proposed 
changes to the 2021-22 Schools Financial Regulations. 

 
9 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate) 

 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 40



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report sign off:   
 
Gail Tolley 
Strategic Director of Children and Young People 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 

 

 

2021-22 

 

 

Page 43



CONTENTS 
(Updated January 2021) 

This contents page is hyperlinked; therefore click on the relevant heading to go to that section. 

 

 

SECTION 1: Introduction 

1.1 The Funding Framework 

1.2 The Role of the Scheme 

1.2.1 Application of the Scheme to the Authority and Maintained Schools 

1.3 Publication of the Scheme 

1.4 Revision of the Scheme 

1.5 Delegation of Financial Powers to the Head Teacher 

1.6 Maintenance of Schools 

 

SECTION 2: Financial Controls 

2.1.1 Application of Financial Controls to Schools 

2.1.2 Provision of Financial Information and Reports 

2.1.3 Payment of Salaries; Payment of Bills 

2.1.4 Control of Assets 

2.1.5 Accounting Policies (Including Year-End Procedures) 

2.1.6 Writing Off Of Debts 

2.2 Basis of Accounting 

2.3 Submission of Budget Plans 

2.3.1 Submission of Financial Forecasts 

2.4 School Resource Management 

2.5 Virement 

2.6 Audit: General 

2.7 Separate External Audits 

2.8 Audit of Voluntary and Private Funds 

2.9 Register of Business Interests 

2
[...]
1-22

	9 Scheme for Financing Schools & Finance Regulations
	9a. Appendix A - Scheme for Financing Schools 2021-22
	9b. Appendix B - Scheme for Financing Schools 21-22 - Summary of changes
	9c. Appendix C - Schools Financial Regulations 2021-22
	9d. Appendix D - Schools Financial Regulations 21-22- Summary of changes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Held as an online virtual meeting on Thursday 17 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Membership  Representing 
 
PRESENT (all in remote attendance):  
 
Governors    Martin Beard 
    Geraldine Chadwick (Vice-Chair – in the chair) 
    Michael Odumuso 
                                           Jo Jhally 
                                           Angela Turner 
 
Headteachers   Melissa Loosemore 
    Danny Coyle 

Gerard McKenna 
    Jayne Jardine 
                                           Andy Prindiville 
                                           Danny Coyle 
                                           Nick Cooper 
 
Trade Union   John Roche 
 
PRU                                   Ranjna Shiyani 
 
Early Years PVI                 Paul Russell 
                                          Wioletta Bura 
 
Officers   Olufunke Adediran 
    Brian Grady 
    James Kinsella 
    Craig Player 
                                           Sharon Buckby 
                                           Folake Olufeko 
                                           Kamaljit Kaur 
                                            
                                         
Councillors                         Stephens (Lead Member for Schools, Employment & 
                                           Skills) 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Mike Heiser (Chair) Councillor Mili Patel, Narinder 
Nathan, Michelle Ginty, Raphael Moss and Lesley Benson. Lesley Benson was 
substituted by Nisha Lingam. 
 
Geraldine Chadwick advised that as the Chair had submitted his apologies for the 
meeting she would undertake this role (as Vice-Chair) for the meeting.  The Forum 



 

2 
Schools Forum - 17 June 2021 

was then advised that Michael Maurice, Tim Jones and Lesley Benson would be 
stepping down from their roles as members later in the month with members 
thanking them for their contribution during their time on the Forum. The Chair then 
welcomed the following new members to the Forum, Angela Turner, who had been 
elected as a Nursery Governor representative and Nick Cooper, who had been 
elected as a Special Educational Needs representative.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Deputations (if Any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
February 2021 as a correct record. 
 

5. Actions arising  
 
Action 77: Costings for High Needs Block mitigation strategies – An update would 
be given under item 7 – Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block Management 
Update 
 
Action 78: Value for money considerations and resource allocation under the 
Banding Review – An update would be given under item 8 – High Needs Block 
Budget 2021/22 Update 
 
Action 79: Brent Graduated Approach – An update would be given under item 8 – 
High Needs Block Budget 2021/22 Update 
 
Action 80: Time limited EHCPs - An update would be given under item 7 – 
Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block Management Update 
 

6. Dedicated Schools Grant Financial Outturn 2021/22  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council, introduced the report on the 
final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn report against the budget for the 
2020/21 year and the in-year 2020/21 £5.6 million deficit.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 The DSG budget had an in-year deficit of £5.6m in 2020/21, which was an 
improvement from the previous forecast position reported to the Forum. The 
position was primarily due to a £6.2m deficit on the High Needs block mainly 
because of demand led pressures on top-up funding to mainstream settings, 
residential and independent settings, and post-16 providers. 

 Members noted that receipt of funding was slow compared to previous 
financial years.  



 

3 
Schools Forum - 17 June 2021 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

7. Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block Management Plan Update  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council and Sharon Buckby, Head of 
Inclusion and Virtual School Headteacher at Brent Council, introduced the report on 
the DSG High Needs Block Management Plan.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that the Council would work with current school clusters to 
explore with schools how needs could be best met locally, focusing on 
increasing SEND capacity in mainstream through Additional Resource 
Provisions (ARPs). Seven primary schools and two secondary schools had 
come forward and feasibility studies were currently underway. 

 In response to a question regarding the Roe Green Strathcona site, it was 
noted that the site would be fully closed by the end of July 2022. Post-16 
development had been considered as an alternative use for the site.  

 The projected in-year forecast for 2024-5 and 2025-6 would have a surplus. 
This was seen as a working estimate and subject to change. The in-year 
position would be reviewed on a monthly basis.  

 In response to a question regarding the establishment of a new special school 
in Brent with a proposed 150 places, it was accepted that the provision was 
needed but would not fully meet projected demand. Alternative options such 
as expanding existing special schools were also under consideration. 
Feasibility studies for the new special school would be undertaken and 
presented to Cabinet for approval later in the year.  

 
It was RESOLVED  
 
(1). To note the contents of the report. 

 
(2). That an update on school place planning for children with SEND be provided 

at a future meeting of the Forum. (Action 81: Brian Grady) 
 

8. High Needs Block Budget 2021/22 Update  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council and Sharon Buckby, Head of 
Inclusion and Virtual School Headteacher at Brent Council introduced the report on 
the detailed High Needs Block budget for adoption in 2021/22, the Graduated 
Framework Approach and the implications of the outcomes of the Banding review.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that there were increases to the budgets for special schools both 
in and out of the borough, and for mainstream pupils in out of borough 
settings. This reflected the rise in demand and the spending patterns of 
previous years. 



 

4 
Schools Forum - 17 June 2021 

 
Having noted the comments provided, it was RESOLVED to note the contents of 
the report.  
 

9. Scheme for Financing Schools & Finance Regulations  
 
Olufunke Adediran, Head of Finance at Brent Council, introduced the report on the 
changes to be implemented to the Scheme for Financing Schools and Schools 
Financial Regulations.  
 
The Forum was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a 
number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that all changes applied in the revision were in line with the April 
2021 Department for Education Scheme for Financing Local Authority 
Maintained Schools Statutory Guidance issued to local authorities, changes to 
the Local Authority’s own regulations, the EU Public Procurement Regulations 
and all the relevant regulations. 

 Regarding consultation with school members, it was noted that voting was 
open to all maintained school members for the proposed changes to the 2021-
22 Scheme for Financing Schools and formal comment open from all 
maintained school members for the proposed changes to the 2021-22 Schools 
Financial Regulations.  

 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
(1). To approve the amendments to the Scheme for Financing Schools 2021/22.  
 
(2). To note the amendments made to the Schools Financial Regulations 2021/22.  
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
A query was raised regarding a recent speech in which the Secretary of State for 
Education outlined the government’s proposed vision for every school to be part of 
a family of schools in a multi-academy trust. It was noted that the query was out of 
scope of the Forum terms of reference but that officers were available to respond to 
any queries regarding wider government announcements.   
 
The Operational Director, Safeguarding Partnerships and Strategy informed 
Schools Forum that a refresh of the current School Place Planning Strategy was 
due to be considered by Cabinet on 8 November 2021 and a link to the refreshed 
strategy would be circulated to Forum members for information. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6:55pm 
 
 
M.HEISER 
Chair 
 


